

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

)
) No. 03 MDL 1570 (GBD/FM)
) ECF Case
)

This document relates to:

ASHTON, *et al.* v. AL QAEDA ISLAMIC ARMY, *et al.*,
Case No. 02-CV-6977;
BURNETT, *et al.* v. AL BARAKA INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,
Case No. 03-CV-5738;
CANTOR FITZGERALD ASSOCIATES, LP, *et al.* v. AKIDA INVESTMENT CO., LTD., *et al.*,
Case No. 04-CV-7065;
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO., *et al.* v. AL QAEDA ISLAMIC ARMY, *et al.*,
Case No. 04-CV-05970;
EURO BROKERS, INC., *et al.* v. AL BARAKA INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,
Case No. 04-CV-07279;
FEDERAL INSURANCE CO., *et al.* v. AL QAIDA, *et al.*,
Case No. 03-CV-6978; and
ESTATE OF O'NEILL, *et al.* v. AL BARAKA INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,
Case No. 04-CV-1923.

**Defendant Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. (USA)'s
Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Sanctions**

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Preliminary Statement	2
III.	The Status of AHIF-USA Discovery	5
IV.	Standard of Review	10
V.	Summary of Argument	12
VI.	Due Process Precludes Sanctions against AHIF-USA because Its Inability to Comply with the Discovery Order was Due to Factors Beyond Its Control	12
VII.	Spoliation Sanctions are not Warranted Since Thousands of Emails and Numerous Computer Files were Recovered	16
VIII.	Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Department of State</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)	2-3
<i>Agiwal v. Mid Island Mortgage Corp.</i> , 555 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2009) (<i>per curiam</i>)	15
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Anderson v. Rochester-Genesee Regional Transp. Authority</i> , 337 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>B.T. Produce Co., Inc. v. Robert A. Johnson Sales, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>Cacace v. Meyer Marketing (Macau Commercial Offshore) Co.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2938 (KMK)(GAY), 2011 WL 1833338 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2011)	17
<i>Chin v. Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 16
<i>Cine Forty-Second Street Theatre Corp. v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1979)	10, 14-15
<i>Daval Steel Products v. M/V Fakredine</i> , 951 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Genon Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Stone & Webster, Inc.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 2012 WL 1849101 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2012)	11, 16-17
<i>In re Sept. 11th Liability Ins. Coverage Cases</i> , 243 F.R.D. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	12, 17-18
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litigation</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	2
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>M'Baye v. N.J. Sports Production, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3439 (DC), 2008 WL 1849777 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2008)	13

<i>Orbit One Communications, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16-17
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Financial Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002)	11, 14, 17
<i>Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.</i> , 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007)	10, 13
<i>Societe Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	10, 13
<i>Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Zervos v. S.S. Sam Houston</i> , 79 F.R.D. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	13

Statutes:

Speedy Trial Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3161	3
------------------------------------	---

Court Proceedings:

<i>United States v. Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 6:05-cr-60008 (D. Or.), Gov’t Resp. (ECF No. 18) (Aug. 29, 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 6:05-cr-60008 (D. Or.), Minutes of Proc. (ECF No. 19) (Sept. 8, 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , No. 6:05-cr-60008 (D. Or.), Protective Order (ECF No. 77) (Dec. 18, 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , No. 6: 05-cr-60008 (D. Or.), Transcript (Sept. 2, 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , No. 6:05-cr-60008 (D. Or.), Transcript (Sept. 27, 2011)	4
